Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1233)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Times China Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Suites 501-2, 5/F., ICBC Tower, Three Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong on 27 December 2024 (Friday) at 10:00 a.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company. Unless otherwise defined, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the circular of the Company dated 11 December 2024:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the New CCT Agreement, a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, the terms thereof and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, ratified and confirmed:
- (b) the proposed annual caps in the New CCT Agreement as set out in the circular of the Company dated 11 December 2024 be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him/her to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated in the New CCT Agreement (including the proposed annual caps)."

By Order of the Board
Times China Holdings Limited
Niu Jimin
Executive Director

Hong Kong, 11 December 2024

Registered office:
Windward 3
Regatta Office Park
PO Box 1350
Grand Cayman KY1-1108
Cayman Islands

Headquarters in the
People's Republic of China:
36-38/F, Times Property Center
410-412 Dongfeng Zhong Road
Guangzhou
Guangdong Province
PRC

Principal place of business in Hong Kong: Suites 501-2, 5/F ICBC Tower Three Garden Road Central Hong Kong

Notes:

- (i) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint another person as his/ her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her. A proxy need not be a shareholder.
- (ii) In the case of joint registered holders of any Share(s), any one of such persons may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share(s) as if he/she were solely entitled thereto. However, if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share(s) shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iii) In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be completed, signed and returned to the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof. The completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude the shareholders from attending and voting in person at the EGM (or any adjourned meeting thereof) if they so wish.
- (iv) The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from 24 December 2024 (Tuesday) to 27 December 2024 (Friday), both days inclusive, to determine the entitlement of shareholders to attend and vote at the EGM, during which period no share transfers can be registered. All transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong share registrar of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on 23 December 2024 (Monday).

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Shum Chiu Hung, Mr. Guan Jianhui, Mr. Bai Xihong, Mr. Li Qiang, Mr. Shum Siu Hung and Mr. Niu Jimin; and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Jin Qingjun, Ms. Sun Hui and Mr. Wong Wai Man.